As part of the presentation of market risks, IFRS 7 also requires disclosures on how hypothetical changes in risk variables affect
the price of financial instruments. As at 31 December 2022 and 31 December 2021, the Company holds investments, which
could be affected by risk variables such as stock exchange prices.

The Company had MKD 222,335 thousand investments in shares of other entities that are publicly traded on the Macedonian
Stock Exchange as at 31 December 2022 (2021: MKD 214,920).

Makedonski Telekom AD – Skopje
Individual financial statements

Notes to the individual financial statements

30

3.1.1. Market risk (continued)

Sensitivity analysis

A possible increase/decrease of 20 percentage points in the price of investments in equity during the reporting period
(assuming the year-end balance throughout the reporting period) would increase (decrease) the equity and the profit or loss
before tax by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, remain constant. In view of the fact that
the effect on the profit or loss would be the same as the effect on the equity, only the former is disclosed.

In thousands of denars Profit or loss
31.12.2022 Higher  Lower
Market price (20% movements)

Investments in Equity instruments 44,467  (44,467)

Net effect 44,467  (44,467)

In thousands of denars Profit or loss
31.12.2021 Higher  Lower
Market price (20% movements)

Investments in Equity instruments 42,984  (42,984)

Net effect 42,984  (42,984)

3.1.2. Credit risk

Credit risk is defined as the risk that one party to a financial instrument will cause a financial loss for the other party by failing to
discharge an obligation.

The Company is exposed to credit risk from its operating activities and certain financing activities.

Counterparty limits are determined based on the provided Letter of guarantees in accordance with the market conditions of
those banks willing to issue a bank guarantee. The total amount of bank guarantees that will be provided should cover the
amount of the projected free cash of the Company.

With regard to financing activities, transactions are primarily to be concluded with counterparties (banks) that have at least a